Master Services, LLC, a Pennsylvania limited liability company (“AMS”), Joseph Bement (“Bement”) and Patrick 
Horkman (“Horkman”), in which the Company purchased all of the membership interests of AMS from Bement and 
Horkman (the “AMS Acquisition”). Total consideration for the AMS Acquisition is as follows: (i) One Million Two 
Hundred Thousand Dollars ($1,200,000) due at closing; (ii) One Million Dollars ($1,000,000) worth of shares of 
common stock due at closing; and (iii) $1,454,332.74 of indebtedness assumed by the Company at closing. 

• On September 30, 2022, the Company entered into that certain Purchase and Sale Agreement with Derek Kreig

[...]

Master Services, LLC, a Pennsylvania limited liability company, Joseph Bement and Patrick Horkman, in which the 

Company purchased all of the membership interests of AMS from Bement and Horkman. Total consideration for the AMS 

Acquisition is as follows: (i) One Million Two Hundred Thousand Dollars ($1,200,000) due at closing; (ii) One Million 

Dollars ($1,000,000) worth of shares of common stock due at closing; and (iii) $1,454,332.74 of indebtedness assumed 

by the Company at closing. 

B. Debt Securities, Including Promissory and Convertible Notes

[...]

Hickman, the transactions of which were to be deemed effective July 1, 2021, pursuant to which the Company purchased 
one hundred percent (100%) of the issued and outstanding equity of Dahlmont LLC, a Pennsylvania limited liability 
company, for a total purchase price of Two Million Nine Hundred Thirty-Eight Thousand Dollars ($2,938,000), evidenced 
by that certain Promissory Note dated as of July 1, 2021, and secured by that certain (i) Voting Trust Agreement dated 
as of July 1, 2021 and (ii) Stock and Unit Pledge and Security Agreement dated as of July 1, 2021. As a post-closing